502940736 08/19/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2987334

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
DIGITALL INC.			07/28/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	EZIO PANZERI				
Street Address:	101 SHR	101 SHREWSBURY PARK			
City:	BALLSBF	RIDGE DUBLIN			
State/Country:	IRELAND	IRELAND			
Postal Code:	D4	D4			
	·				
PROPERTY NUMBE					
Property Typ		Number			
Patent Number: 6142		142285			
CORRESPONDENCI	Ε DATA				
		12)463-5001			
	(3 Il be sent to t	12)463-5001 <i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i>			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	(3) Il be sent to ta if provided; i	he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone:	(3) Il be sent to ta if provided; (3)	he e-mail address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent v 12) 463-5000	ria US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	(3) Il be sent to t if provided; (3 m	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsue</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> (12) 463-5000 mora@bannerwitcoff.com, BWPTOPAT(ria US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	(3 Il be sent to ta if provided; (3 m e: B/	he e-mail address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w 12) 463-5000 mora@bannerwitcoff.com, BWPTOPATC ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.	ria US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email:	(3 <i>if provided; if provided;</i> (3 m e: B/ 10	he e-mail address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w 12) 463-5000 mora@bannerwitcoff.com, BWPTOPATC ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. O S. WACKER DRIVE	ria US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	(3 <i>If be sent to t</i> <i>if provided;</i> (3 m e: B/ 10 SI	he e-mail address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w 12) 463-5000 mora@bannerwitcoff.com, BWPTOPATC ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.	ria US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(3 <i>if provided; i</i> (3 m e: B/ 10 SI Cl	he e-mail address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w 12) 463-5000 mora@bannerwitcoff.com, BWPTOPATC ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 0 S. WACKER DRIVE UITE 3000	ria US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(3 <i>if provided;</i> (3 m ne: B/ 10 SI CI NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w 12) 463-5000 mora@bannerwitcoff.com, BWPTOPATC ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. 0 S. WACKER DRIVE UITE 3000 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606	ria US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(3 <i>if provided;</i> (3 m ne: B/ 10 SI CI NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent we at 2) 463-5000 mora@bannerwitcoff.com, BWPTOPATC ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. O S. WACKER DRIVE UITE 3000 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606	ria US Mail.		
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	(3 <i>if provided;</i> (3 m ne: B/ 10 SI CI NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent we affect that is unsuccessful, it will be sent we affect to be sent we a	ria US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE:	(3 <i>if provided;</i> (3 m ne: B/ 10 SI CI NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent we interval address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent we interval address first; if that is unsue if that is unsue if that is unsue if that is unsue interval address first; if that is unsue if that	ria US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(3 <i>if provided; i</i> (3 m ne: B/ 10 SI CI NUMBER: R:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsue if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent we at 2) 463-5000 mora@bannerwitcoff.com, BWPTOPATC ANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. O S. WACKER DRIVE UITE 3000 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 010309.00053 BRADLEY J. VAN PELT /Bradley J. Van Pelt/ 08/19/2014	ria US Mail.		

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 28th day of July 2008 BETWEEN DIGITALL INC., a company incorporated in Delaware, United States, of 9E Loockerman St., Suite 205, Dover, Delaware, US of the first part ("the Assignor"), AND EZIO PANZERI an Italian citizen of 101, Shrewsbury Park, Ballsbridge, D4 DUBLIN, Ireland of the second part ("the Assignee")

WHEREAS the Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents set out in Schedule I ("the Patents") and of the patent application set out in Schedule II ("the Patent Application"), claiming priority from United Kingdom patent application number 9610603.4 filed 21 May 1996

AND WHEREAS the parties hereto have agreed that the Assignor shall assign to the Assignee the Assignor's full and entire property, right and title in the Patents, the Patent Application, the invention(s) described therein and in any corresponding patents and patent applications so that the Assignee may enjoy the full benefits and all the rights resulting therefrom without restriction

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the premises and of the sum of EUR 1 (one Euro) now paid to the Assignor by the Assignee the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

The Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the Patent Application, the invention(s) described therein and in any corresponding patents and patent applications including all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor of any patent granted in respect of the Patent Application and free from all encumbrances including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents or of any patent granted in respect of the Patent Application or in respect of any right conferred by the publication of any of the applications for the Patents or the publication of the Patent Application TO HOLD unto the Assignees absolutely

AND THE ASSIGNOR agrees with the Assignee to do or have done as and when required by the Assignee and at the expense of the Assignee all acts and things including the execution of documents necessary or expedient to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full and exclusive benefit of the Patents and the Patent Application

(Assignor)

EXECUTED the date and year first above written

enio / fe

Digitall Inc.

EZIO PANZERI

Title:

By:

DIRECTOR

Enio frezi

Ezio Panzeri

(Assignee)

PATENT REEL: 033563 FRAME: 0042

SCHEDULE I

Case Ref.	Country	Official No.	Date Filed
94761/03	Canada	CA2255642	17-May-1997
94761/06	China	ZL97194420.2	17-May-1997
94761/11	South Africa	ZA97/4389	20-May-1997
94761/13	USA	US6142285	17-May-1997
94761/15	United Kingdom	EP0900431	17-May-1997
94761/16	Austria	EP0900431	17-May-1997
94761/17	Belgium	EP0900431	17-May-1997
94761/18	France	EP0900431	17-May-1997
94761/19	Germany	EP0900431	17-May-1997
94761/20	Ireland	EP0900431	17-May-1997
94761/21	Italy	EP0900431	17-May-1997
94761/22	Spain	EP0900431	17-May-1997
94761/23	Switzerland	EP0900431	17-May-1997
94761/24	Hong Kong	HK1018919	10-Sep-1999

SCHEDULE II

Case Ref.	Country	Official No.	Date Filed
94761/04	European Patent Office	EP0996098	17-May-1997